

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEF10009

PAGE 1

	AUDRESS CORRI	ESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION O
	ABBOTT	
304-	558-2544	

SH-R TO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DATE PRO	/2009	TE	RMS OF SALE	\$	HIP VIA	F	Ó.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
OPENING DATE		12/17/	/2009		BID	OPENING	TIME]1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	DAT NO ITEM	NUMBER		TPRICE	AMOUNT
01		1	LS	968-20				RECEIVE
	ROILDI	ING CON	STRUCTI	ON				2009 DEC 18 PM 1:
	FORCES	RESER	VE CENT	ALL LABOR ONSTRUCT A ER FOR THE HE SPECIFION	65,000 S	Olivoe ee	FT ADMEN	W PURCHASIN DIVISION
	PLEASA ALL IN MEETIN RESULT	NT ROA TEREST G. FAI IN DI	PRE-BID E FORMER D (RT.2) ED PART LURE TO SQUALIF	MANDATORY I WILL BE HE R EASTERN S MILLWOOI IES ARE REC ATTEND THE ICATION OF THAN ONE BI	ELD ON 12, STAR BUILT D, WV 2526 UIRED TO MANDATOR THE BID	DING, 30: 52. ATTEND (BY PRE-B)	50 POINT	
	OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESI IN DISC ACCEPT THE BII	AL DOCU D. FAI ENTATIV QUALIFI ANY OT DDER IS	JMENT VE LURE TO VE NAME CATION HER DOC	WILL BE MADE OF THE BID UMENTATION	THIS WI TENDANCE OUR COMPA ENDANCE S THE ST TO VERIF	LL SERVE AT THE M NY AND HEET WILL ATE WILL Y ATTEND	E AS THE IANDATOR L RESULT NOT ANCE.	
y W F	SHEET. VILL NO FAILURE	THE P TASSU TO CO	INFORM URCHASI ME ANY MPLETE REQUEST	ATION REQU NG DIVISIO RESPONSIBI THE PRE-BI THAT ALL AND FAX N	IRED ON THE LITY FOR ATTENDAL	HE ATTEN STATE A A BIDDER	DANCE GENCY -S	
URE L			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS		
President	<u>Colm</u>	Un A	л-уи 55-06839	~ ~ ~	TELEP304-325	-8146	DATE	12/18/09
resident	•	1 -11	DD-06839	3 07	ADDRESS IN	ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T O

SHIP VIA

DEF10009

PA	GE
	2

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FOR

11/12/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/17/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPH304-325-8146 DATE 12/18/09 ⁼⁵5-0683907 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation
DEF 10009

ADDRESS CORRESPOND
JOHN ABBOTT

SH-P

T O

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/						n T D	COCUTUO	TIME	
BID OPENING DATE:	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	12/17/	2009	86404888			OPENING		01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUV	8ER	UN	TPRICE	AMOUNT
<u>ke ja niga kanda da d</u>	اختصاف المستعل بالمراوا والمراوا	a talah da karangan da karangan saharan da karangan saharan da karangan saharan da karangan saharan da karanga	2 <u></u>						
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE	u.s.	DEPARTME	NT OF L	ABOR MI	AW MUMIN	GE
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR JACKSO	N COUN	TY, PUR	SUANT	
	TO WES	T VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, ET	, SEQ.	(PREVAI	LING	***************************************
	WAGE R	ATES A	PPLY	то тн	IS PROJEC	T)			and the state of t
		ATTON	A 3437	neer	RENCES MA	חב דת ۸	DRITDAT	รก นกร	
	AKKIIK	ALLUN:	DAVM	CNTC	DUE (EXCE	DE TO M	ANY THE	EREST	
	DEUNIERE	EN RV	STATE	(AM)	CONTAINE	D IN TH	IS CONT	RACT	
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	ECTS DO	CUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	o THI	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETE	D.	****
			!						T. T
	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE	. 1
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	PENSALI	UN IF S	UCCESSFO	<u>- </u>
444		TUE T	TEMO	CHECK	ED BELOW	MTII RE	A REQU	TREMENT	
		S CONT			ED BELOW	MILL DE	A KENO		4
	Ot Inr	3 CONT	MAC:						
Vanish Park	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	DOR SHA	LL FURN	ISH PROO	F (
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRI	OR TO	
ļ	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS O	THERWIS	E SPECI	FIED IN	
1	THE BI	ססם ם	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	DF INSU	RANCE	1
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.				notes of the second sec
	(VV) D	HTI DEB	e pre	K TNS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VEN	DOR SHAL	
	CINDATE	A DOUU	E DE	RHILD	ERS RISK	- ALL F	ISK INS	URANCE I	N
	AN AMO	UNT ED	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE	CONTRACT	
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL A	MOUNT OF	
	THE BI	n PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	/IRGINIA	, SHALL	BE
	SUBMIT	TED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A BI	D BOND.	THE S	UCCESSEU	L
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A PER	FURMANC	TE ROND	UNITOVCI Vun furn	K/
	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE A	MUUNI (CEPTIE	TED CHEC	ж.
	RONDS	MAA RE	PKUV	Then	CREDIT, O	B BUND Via of Y	FURNISH	ED BY A	
	TKKEAL	IT CHDE	TV CO	IK OF MPANV	AUTHORIZ	ED TO I	O BUSIN	ESS IN T	HE
	STATE	OF WES	TVIR	GINIA	. A LETT	ER OF	REDIT S	UBMITTEL	
The state of the s		11 hm %							
	· / · · ·			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		325-8146	IDA	^{ле} 12/18/09
SIGNATURE C	dudh	hos	d			304-			
TITLE Pr	esiden		55 - 0				1		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESF	ONDING	TO RFC	, INSEF	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'



HODINE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PEF10009

Ţ

DEF10009

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DATE PRINTED	TEHMS OF SALE SHIP VIA		FOB,	FAEIGHTTERMS
11/12/2009			PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	12/17/2009			AMOUNT
LINE QUA	VITTY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBE	≅R	UNITPRICE	AMSON
UNDER	U OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE AL \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUS TABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BIS OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND	INESS C D BOND,	HECKS ARE NOT	
COVERI	AINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2 NG THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL CCESSFUL VENDOR.	YEAR BE A R	MAINTENANCE BON EQUIREMENT OF	
REV. 1				
EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC	TIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL	IN PUB	SLIC WORKS	
SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE STEEL GLASS IN ADI FOR US DOMES THE PI POUNDS	CORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRU ATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT C WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WI OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCE DITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY SE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WO TIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEE RODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 SOF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBL GN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR	CTION, OR MAIN MORE THE CO THAN 10 LL ACCE D IN TH OR EQUI ORKS SHA L, UNLE IC WORL	RECONSTRUCTION, ITENANCE OF IAN \$50,000 AND, DST OF STEEL IS I,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASEI ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE	
To pr		IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G	ASUNABLE IF II FOR FOREIGN MAD LASS OR STEEL	T 24
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE 30	4–325–8146	E 12/18/09
TITLE Preside	nt. FEIN 55-0683907	···	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	PONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND A	ADDRESS I	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

Ť

SHIP VIA

REO NUMBER DEF10009

FREIGHT TERMS

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FOB.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED: 11/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 12/17/2009 AMOUNT ÇAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 12/18/09 TELETO ANE 325-8146 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0683907 TITLE President



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PEGNUMBER Quotation DEF10009

S ∓-α

DEF10009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, W 24701

DATE PRINTI	ΞD	TER	US OF SALE	SHIPV	A	F	O;B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/2					n I D	OPENING	TIME (1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	5000,000,000,000	12/17/	- I nar			1276 224 (1970 2576) 1860 (1	T PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	YTTY	UOP No	ITEM NUM	MBEH.	UN	i rnoc	
<u> </u>								
ŀ	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SHALL	SEND THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL	THE RID	
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIES AN	D, IF NECE DENDUM SHO	ULD BE	RECEIVE	D BY THE	
	UPENIN BUYER	WITHIN	FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE	BID	
		G DATE			•			
	· ** 3	1 : A 77 TO	CNDV CHUII	LD BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOWLED	GED BY A	LL
		S AND		ED TO TH	E STAT	É PURC	HASING	·
	DIVISI		THE SAM	E RULES	AND RE	GULATIO		
	THAT	APPLY	TO THE	ORIGINAL		G DOCUM	ENI E ONLY	
	SHALL	ALSO A	PPLY IO A	N ADDENDUM AN ADDENDU	M THAT	IS ISSU		н
	SOLE F	URPOSE	OF CHANG	ING A BID	OPENING	TIME A	ND/OR	
1	DATE.							
	oru i	1 /0/						
	REV. I	11/70				 		
	-VIII	r 10						
	EXHIB:	(I I I						
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	MOMFED GEN	ENT				
	T HER	EBY ACK	NOWLEDGE	RECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOWING	CHECKED	
	ADDENI	OPPMIN (S)	AND HAVE	MADE THE	IECESSAF	REVIS	TINZ In	
	MY PR	DPOSAL,	PLANS AN	D/OR SPEC	[FICATIO	IN, EIL.		
	ADDEN	DUM NOS	. :					
			12/4/09			and the second s		
E	NO. 1	•	12/9/09					
	NO. 2	•	177/2/12					
					•			
	NO. 3	•		• • • •				
	NO. 4	•						
	1		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS	lna	
SIGNATURE	(]	dh !	and a second		LECERHARE 3	25-8146		
TITLE P1	esider	it 1	55-0683	907		1		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
LWI	IEN RES	PONDING	TO RFQ, INS	ERT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'



NODZEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T O REGINUMBER
DEF 10009

PAGE 7

	ODRES	SCORRE	SPONDE	NCE TO A	THENTION	ı OF
OHN	ABB	OTT				
		2011				

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/			Q T D	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	'17/2009	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	T. T		
	NO. 5		• • • •		
	ADDENDUM (S) MAY BE CAU	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	OF THE RIDS	F THE
	REPRESENT ORAL DISC AND ANY S THEORMAT	TATION MADE OR CUSSION HELD B STATE PERSONNE TON ISSUED IN	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING A REPRESENTATI . ONLY THE D TO THE	VES .
	Chandler Swope Con	Swope; Presider struction Co.	and the second s	GNATURE	
	12/18/09 REV. 11/		DA	TE	
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	PERSONS STATE MU LICENSIN LICENSE. MADE BY CAPITOL 25305.	DESIRING TO PEST BE LICENSEIG BOARD IS EMPLICATIONS CONTACTING THE COMPLEX, BUILT TELEPHONE: (3)		IG WORK IN THE CONTRACT THE CONTRACT RS LICENSE M IVISION OF L CHARLESTON,	TORS ORS IAY BE
	PROSPECT	IVE BIDDER TO NUMBER ON THE	1	RACTURS	
SIGNATURE	, , , ,	SEEA	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NUTIONS 25-8146	DATE 12/18/09
(Lidle	FEIN 55-0683			CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
mre Pre	esident	1		1	
WI	HEN RESPON	DING TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE	LADCLED VENDON



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIMBER DEF 10009

SH-P

DEF10009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE	ŞHIP VI	A	F.G).В,	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/17/	2000		RID (PENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUM			PRICE	AMOUNT
BIDDER TO CO		ope Constr	uction C		da kaj industri e Leder Status de en estatud e entre ir hana permetende and	
CONTRACTORS	NAME:	WV-"00	• • • • • • •			•
THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	UL BIDDER R CONTRACT	WILL BE R ORS LICEN	EQUIRED SE PRIO	TO FURN R TO ISS	IISH A SUANCE OF	-
	АР	PLICABLE	LAW			
THE WEST VIR AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	HE INFORM. TION" ISS	ATION P	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	E S
ANY INFORMAT ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH DESCRIBED IN EFFECT.	URCE, VERB IE INFORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CON M THE SC	HTRADICTS DURCES AS	3
BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPT CONTRACT NUI WITHOUT FUR	CY PROTECT	ION, THE , AND TER	STATE M	AY DEEM	THE	
REV. 5/2009						
	NO	TICE				
A SIGNED BI	1	1				
SIGNATURE C		VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL		DAT	E 12/18/09
TITLE President	FEIN 55-06839	07 ·	<u></u>		DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEF 1000

DEF10009

PAG	E :	Š	ï	
	9			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

SH-P

Ť Ö

RFQ COPY	
TYPE NAME/ADD	RESS HERE
Swope Construct 1325 Bluefield Bluefield, WV	Avenue

DATE PRINTE		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHT:TERMS
11/12/2 BID OPENING DATE:	2009 12/17/	/2009	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				·	
de accompany property property and a monocompany	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI	TREET, EAST		
T	THE ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE OF IDERED:	
S	SEALED BID				
В	BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT (3	2)	
R	REQ. NO.:		DEFK10009	. 100. 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	
В	BID OPENING	DATE:	12/17/2009	: Link John mids بيمو يعيد منها طبقة منه يعيد يميد يعيد المنه المنه المنه المنه المنه المنه المنه المنه المنه	
В	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM	. you use use took ook ook as soo see see see so oor oor too too	
	O CONTACT Y		UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T Ron Ma	HIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
-					
Account of the state of the sta					
		L (SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONI		1
SIGNATURE C	Colle !	-M	TE150475325	-8146 DATE 1	2/18/09
TITLE Pres	sident	55-068390)7	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

T O

DEF10009

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701

DATE PRINT		TEFIN	AS OF SALE			SHIP VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	
11/12/	2009						RID	UPEN	ING TIM	E 01	:30PM	
ID OPENING DATE:	Name (2007)	12/17/		CAT		ITEM NUM			UNIT PRIC	936-030-030-030-030	AMOUNT	
LINE	QUAN	ITTY	UOP	CAT NO		I FEW NOW						25552
	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF	RFQ	DEF10	009	*****	TOTAL:	# 24, 498, 783	
	***************************************		, the state of the									
												والانطاء
	Total Control of the											
	in the second se											
i												
									## *			
			,	SEE RE	VERSE	SIDE FOR	TERMS AND C	OE O	176	DATE	12/18/09	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	Chan	dle .	lum				304-3	ZJ-0				
TITLE	reside	at	FEIN 55	-0683	907						ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE LED 'VENDOR'	·

BID FORM

SECTION I - BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

DATED: December 18, 2009 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 001642

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:

The Ripley Armed Forces Reserve Center West Virginia Army National Guard Millwood, Jackson County, West Virginia

all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc. Architects and Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, (304) 342-0159.

For the sum of: Fourtoen Million SIX Hand	red FIFTY ScueN
THOUSAND POLLARS	(\$ <i>14,657,0</i> 00).
ALTERNATES:	
The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)	which the Owner may select. d coordination and modification
Refer to Section 01030 "Alternates" for description of Alternates.	
Alternate Bid No. 1: Military Equipment Concrete Paving ADD the sum of: Die Kandied Eight to at The	suspend Six hundled
Dollaes	(\$ 184,600).

BASE BID:

Alternate Bid No. 2: South Parking Lot
ADD the sum of: Two durdred Thirty Nive THOUS And Tho
14,00 dred one D. 16,5 (\$239,201).
Alternate Bid No. 3: Landscaping
ADD the sum of: They Dwe Tito as and Pollers
(\$ <u>31,000</u>).
Alternate Bid No. 4: Eastern Star Improvements
ADD the sum of: The SAND Eight Handred Fish
Dock = 5 (\$26,850).
Alternate Bid No. 5: Pre-Cast Latrine 12 H. Jan J. Fothe Nano Tarra Land Three
ADD the sum of: Ort Headred Forty Mare Tadward Three headred Five Dices (\$149,305').
Alternate Bid No. 6: Field Fence ADD the sum of: The ty Three Totoward Three Hendred diller
(\$.33,300).
Alternate Bid No. 7: Picnic Shelters ADD the sum of: Three Hadred Fifty Thousand Doubles
(\$ <u>350,000</u>).
Alternate Bid No. 8: Walkway Canopy ADD the sum of: Dre Hypp Died Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000).
(\$ <u>150,000</u>).

Alternate Bid No. 9: Sleeping Rooms		
ADD the sum of: Far Hurdred Ninety Tox	oward Dollers	
	(\$ <u>490,000</u>	_).
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Alternate Bid No. 10: Drill Hall Acoustical Ceiling Treatment		
ADD the sum of: Dre Hundred Twenty THE	owand Dillers	
	(\$120,000	_).
	,	
Alternate Bid No. 11: Drill Hall Acoustical Wall Treatment		
ADD the sum of: Seventy Eght THOYSAND	Pollar 5	
	(\$ <u>78,000</u>	
Alternate Bid No. 12: Kitchen Equipment		
ADD the sum of: Die Headred Tucaty Five To	HOWSAND DECLARS	
	(\$/25,000	
	·	
Alternate Bid No. 13: Retractable Bleachers		
ADD the sum of: One Handred Forty Two Tor	oward Pollers	
And the sum of	(\$ <u>/42.0</u> 00	
	(3/74/000	
Alternate Bid No. 14: Secondary Entrance Canopies		
ADD the sum of: Forty Two Treward DocaRs		
ADD the sum of: / City / Sto / ADD the sum of:		
	(\$ <u>42,000</u>),
Alternate Bid No. 15: CCTV Equipment		
ADD the sum of: Sixty Five Toto wand Dollars		
	(<u>\$ 15,000</u>	_).

ADD the sum of: Eleve w Titous AND Polkers	(\$ <i>]],000</i>	Y
	(3)/1000	
Alternate Bid No. 17: Fencing and Gate Upgrade		
ADD the sum of: Eight 17to us and Pollois		
	(\$ <u>8,000</u>).
Alternate Bid No. 18: Air Compressors	•	
ADD the sum of: SNIEEN ITOYS AND Dollars		
	(\$/6,000	.).
all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holiuncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the) in 545 days. The Bidder stated in and, in accordance days included, that the Wo of liquidated damages which Work in the stipulated time,	understands ce with, the ork remains the Owne and the sun
If awarded contract on Base Bid and Alternates, I (we) agree to pall alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holiuncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the) in 545 days. The Bidder stated in and, in accordance days included, that the Wo of liquidated damages which Work in the stipulated time,	understands ce with, the ork remains the Owne and the sun
all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holism uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated decompletion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Govard is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) into the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, of execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the	stated in and, in accordance stated in and, in accordance days included, that the Woof liquidated damages which Work in the stipulated time, amages will be assessed at vernment. The rested in this proposal as proposal as proposal in the forms incorporated in the contract price for performance.	understands or with, the ork remains of the Owne and the sum is substantia rincipal, and oy agrees to the contract oe, including
all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holicup completed, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure.	stated in and, in accordance stated in and, in accordance idays included, that the Woof liquidated damages which Work in the stipulated time, amages will be assessed at vernment. Iterested in this proposal as proposal as proposal in the forms incorporated in the forms incorporated in the contract price for performance well at the time required by	understands or with, the ork remains of the Owne and the sum is substantia rincipal, and oy agrees to the contract oe, including
all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holisuncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated decompletion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Gov. It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) into the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, of execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the companion of the proposal is made without for labor and materials, respective	stated in and, in accordance stated in and, in accordance days included, that the Wood liquidated damages which work in the stipulated time, lamages will be assessed at the error or corporation. Bidder here the forms incorporated in the contract price for performance welly at the time required by hipt of Notice to Proceed. It, without consultation, combidder or with any competitor or all bids, and to waive any	understands ce with, the ork remains the Owne and the sun substantia rincipal, and by agrees to the contract the hidding munication y formalitie

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	
Firm: Swope Construction Co.	By: Caroli luga
Address: 1325 Bluefield Avenue	Title: President
Address: Bluefield, WV 24701	Phone: (304) 325-8146
Address:	Fax: (304) 327-9444

END OF SECTION I

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the estimated quantities.

Bid items with the same number must include the same unit price.

1	acility Base Bid Armed Forces Reserve Center Maintenance Facility Unheated Storage Building PRIMARY FACI Iministration/Quality Control Mobilization/Demobilization General Administration			PRICE (\$) 14,657,000 1,367,000 410,000 UB-TOTAL	# 1,3(7,000 # 410,000
Primary Fa	Acility Base Bid Armed Forces Reserve Center Maintenance Facility Unheated Storage Building PRIMARY FACI Iministration/Quality Contro Mobilization/Demobilization	1 1 LITY BA	LS LS SE BID S	1,367,000	# 1,317,000 # 410,000
1	Armed Forces Reserve Center Maintenance Facility Unheated Storage Building PRIMARY FACI Iministration/Quality Contro Mobilization/Demobilization	1 1 LITY BA	LS LS SE BID S	1,367,000	# 1,317,000 # 410,000
2 1 3 1 Project Ad 4	Center Maintenance Facility Unheated Storage Building PRIMARY FACI Iministration/Quality Contro Mobilization/Demobilization	1 1 LITY BA	LS LS SE BID S	1,367,000	# 1,317,000 # 410,000
Project Ad	Unheated Storage Building PRIMARY FACI Iministration/Quality Contro Mobilization/Demobilization	l LITY BA	LS SE BID S	410,000	4 410,000
Project Ad	PRIMARY FACI Iministration/Quality Contro Mobilization/Demobilization	LITY BA	SE BID S	· ·	
4	Iministration/Quality Contro Mobilization/Demobilization	l Base Bi		UB-TOTAL	16,434,000
4	Mobilization/Demobilization		ď	,	•
4	Mobilization/Demobilization		ď		
		1 1			
	Ganaral Administration	1	LS	100,000	100,000
5 (General Administration	1.	LS 4	970,000	970,000
	Project Quality Control	1	LS 4	110,000	110,00000
- I	WVDOH Encroachment	1	Allow.	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
7	Permits	1	2322077.	Ψ20,000.00	,
	PROJECT ADMIN/QUAI	ATY CO	NTROL S	UB-TOTAL	1,200,000
					<u> </u>
Civil/Site	Rase Rid				
Site Prepara				_	
	Site Preparation	1	L\$-	12/2,000°	212,0000
	Building Demolition	<u> </u>	LS	¥ 33,000°	# 33,000
	Sediment and Erosion				
1 10 1	Control	1	LS	17,000	12,000
	Retention Pond	1	LS	60.000	10,000
Earthwork	A				
	Unclassified Excavation	84,000	CY	\$ 5,30	445,200
13	Subgrade Preparation	12,000	SY	3,10	37,200
14	Soil Drying	300	TN	332.00	99,600
15	Soil Conditioning	3,000	SY	10.00	30,000
16	Over-Excavation	1,000	SY	53.00	53,000
17	6" Subsurface Drains	200	LF	21.00	4,200
Roads					
18	6" Concrete Paving	5,000	SY	35.00	175,000
19	HMA Wearing Course	940	TN	117.00	109,980
20	HMA Base Course	3,100	TN	101.00	313,100
21	Free Draining Base	3,800	TN	80.00	304,000
22	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	3,200	LF	5250	·

23	Fabric Woven	11,100	SY	4.40	48,840
24	Fabric Separation	17,000	SY	1.40	23,800
25	AASHTO#1	7,530	TN	35,00	263,550
26	Class 1 Stone	2,900	TN	3,5,00	101,500
27	Pavement Marking	1	LS	6,000	<u>6,000</u>
28	Wheel Stops	153	EA	144,00	22,032
29	Concrete Curbing	2,800	LF	21.00	58,800
30	Signage	1	LS	10,000	10,000
liscella	neous				
31	Sidewalk	2,100	SY	70.00	14000
32	Type I Lawns	1	LS	21,700	21,200
33	Type II Lawns	1	LS	32,700	32,700
34	Force Protection Gates	2	EA	39,000	78,000
35	20' Sliding Gates	2	EA	6500	13,000
36	Security Fencing	2,400	LF	25,00	60,000
37	60' Flagpole	1	EA	6,100	6,100
38	Retaining Wall	1,000	LF	225,00	225,000
39	Vehicle Wash System	1	LS	30,000	30,000
40	Oil/Water Separator	1	EA	64,000	64,000
41	Loading Ramp	1	LS	120,000	120,000
42	Bollards 8"	24	EA	1650	39,600
43	Bollards 12"	16	EA	4400	70,400
44	Bollards Removeable	4	EA	6000	24,000
45	Trash Enclosure	1	LS	13,000	13,000
46	Chiller Enclosure	1	LS	27,000	22,000
47	Bicycle Racks	2	EA	2,200	4,400
48	Facility Sign	1	LS	11,000	11,000
Water	I COLLEGE CONTROL		1		
49	1,5" PVC Water	120	LF	23.00	2760
50	2" PVC Water	100	LF	20.60	20 tto 2660
51	4" PVC Water	230	LF	37.00	8510
52	6" PVC Water	2,600	LF	38.00	98800
	PIV	1 1	EA	2400	2400
53	Fire Hydrant	4	EA	4,725	18 900
54	Water Vault	1	EA	34900	34900
* `55	water vacit	<u> </u>	1 242	1276	
Sewer	Manhalas Coniton: Conver	60	VF	245,00	14 700
56	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	1 00	+	1 2 20,00	
57	Frame and Cover, Sanitary	10	EA	640.00	2400
**************************************	Sewer	1 150	LF	30.00	34500
58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	1,150	LF		11 440
59		440		26.00	2250
60		3	EA	750	
61	Manhole Modification,	2	EA	1200	2400
	Sanitary Sewer			Hoo	L a la R
Gas					
62	Gas Service Lines	1,320	LF	20.00	26,400

63	Gas Regulator	1	EA	17,500	<u> 17,580 </u>
orm Dra	inage			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
64	6" PVC Storm	1,650	LF	27.50	45375
65	8" PVC Storm	780	LF	30,00	23400
66	12" PVC Storm	650	LF	45.00	29250
67	15" PVC Storm	320	LF	48.00	15360
68	12" HDPE Storm	180	LF	35.00	6300
69	18" HDPE Storm	1,200	LF	50,00	80000
70	24" HDPE Storm	210	LF	63.00	13230
71	42" HDPE Storm	1,160	LF	140.00	162400
72	42" RCP Storm	126	LF	290,00	36540
73	Auger Boring and Jacking	1	LS	45800	45800
74	Type 2 Ditch	1,500	LF	4.30	6450
75	Type 3 Ditch	680	LF	67.00	45560
76	Type 4 Ditch	1,400	LF	4.40	8160
77	18" Junction Box	5	EA	2800	14,000
78	42" Junction Box	2	EA	8,450	16,900
79	Type "B" Drop Inlets	14	EA	1500	21,000
	Type "B" Inlet Grate and		5.4		•
80	Frame	14	EA	700.00	9.800
81	Type "G" Drop Inlets	3	EA	3,300,00	9,900
	Type "G" Inlet Grate and		17. A		_
82	Frame	3	EA	1,040	3,120
83	10" Yard Drains	4	EA	375,00	1500
84	12" In-Line Inlets	2	EA	540,00	1080
	Trench Drain and Grate	40	LF	327,00	13 080
86	Concrete Headwall	1	EA	5800,00	5800.00
	ad Communications	<u>. L </u>			
87	Electrical Duct Bank Type 1	120	LF	1650	1,980
88	Electrical Duct Bank Type 2	80	LF	16.50	1,320
89	Electrical Duct Bank Type 3	120	LF	16.50	1,280
90	Electrical Duct Bank Type 4	100	LF	16.50	1,650
91	Transformer Pad	1	LS	1630	1630
92	Emergency Generator Pad	1	LS	1630	1,630
<u> </u>	Communications Duct Bank				
93	Type 1	320	LF	16.50	5,280
	Communications Duct Bank				
94	Type 2	190	LF	16.50	3135
~~	Combined Duct Bank	230	LF	16.50	3795
95	Pole Lights and Bases	35	EA	3,500	122500
96	I are them are news				4.603.527

BASE BID TOTAL* 22,237,527

*Note: Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID, PROJECT ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL BASE BID, and CIVIL/SITE BASE BID.

Alternate	e Bid Items				
Alternate	#1 - Military Equipment Concrete	Paving			
18	6" Concrete Paving	6,800	SY	35.00	238,000
21	Free Draining Base	1,600	TN	80,00	128,000
24	Fabric Separation	6,800	SY	1,40	9,520
25	AASHTO #1 (Deduct)	-4,600	TN	35,00	- 161,000
23	Fabric, Woven (Deduct)	-6,800	SY	4.40	- 29,920
Alternate	#1 Total				\$184,600
Alternate	#2 - South Parking Lot				
13	Subgrade Preparation	2,200	SY	1,70	3,740
19	HMA Wearing Course	240	TN	117.00	28,080
20	HMA Base Course	960	TN	101.00	96,960
21	Free Draining Base	675	TN	80,00	54,000
22	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	420	LF	5250	22,050
24	Fabric Separation	2,900	SY	1,40	4,860
26	Class 1 Stone	505	TN	35,00	17,675
27	Pavement Marking	1	LS	9000	900
28	Wheel Stops	69	EA	144.60	9,936
97	Signage	1	LS	1800	1800
Alternate					1239,201
Alternate	#3 - Landscaping				
98	Landscaping	1	LS	31,000	31,000
Alternate	#3 Total				4,31,000 4,31,000
Alternate	#4 - Eastern Star Improvements				
31	Sidewalk	105	SY	70.00	7350 7,350
38	Retaining Wall	60	LF	225,00	13,500
99	Monument Relocation	1	LS	2000	2000
100	Stairs	1	LS	4000	4,000
Alternate	#4 Total				# 26.850

Sent.

ternate	#5 - Pre-Cast Latrine	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			0/25
101	Pre-Cast Latrine	1	LS	91,000	91,000
102	Pre-Cast Latrine Foundation	1	LS	12000	12,000
31	Sidewalk	46	SY	70.00	<u>3220</u>
103	1" PVC Water	150	LF	38,00	5700
49	1.5" PVC Water	340	LF	23,00	7820
104	Water Meter	1	EA	3000	3000
56	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	23	VF	245,00	5635
57	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	2	EA	640,00	1280
58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	380	LF	30,00	11400
64	6" PVC Storm	300	LF	27.50	8,250
	#5 Total				\$ 149,305
					·
Alternate	#6 - Field Fence				
105	24' Double Swing Farm	1	EA	2100	2100
106	Field Fencing	3,900	LF	8.00	31200
	#6 Total				# 33300
LICIIMO	27.0				
Δlternate	e #7 - Picnic Shelters				
107	Picnic Shelters	1	LS	350,000	350,000
	e #7 Total				\$ 350,000
Cilcinat	V TT / I Cttt				
Alternat	e #8 - Walkway Canopy				
108	Walkway Canopy	T 1	LS	150,000	150,000
	e #8 Total				\$150,000
Aucinat	C TO TOTAL				
A 14	e #9 - Sleeping Rooms				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
****	Sleeping Rooms	1	LS	490,000	490,000
109		<u> </u>			1/190,000
Alterna	te #9 Total				<u> </u>
		ina Transaca		,	
·	te #10 - Drill Hall Acoustical Ceil		LS	1/20.000	120,000
110	Ceiling Treatment	11	1 rg	120,000	
Alterna	te #10 Total				\$ 120,000

	#11 - Drill Hall Acoustical Wall Wall Treatment		ra	1200	70000
111		11	LS	78000	78000
Alternate	#11 Total	,		i	178,000
	#12 - Kitchen Equipment				
112	Kitchen Equipment	1 1	LS	125 000	125,000
Alternate	#12 Total	······································			\$ 125,000
Alternate	#13 - Retractable Bleachers				
113	Retractable Bleachers	1 1	LS	1142,000	142,000
Alternate	#13 Total				\$ 142,000
Alternate	#14 - Secondary Entrance Canon	pies			
114	Canopies	1	LS	12000	42,000
Alternate	#14 Total			(\$ 42.000
Alternate	#15 - CCTV Equipment				
115	CCTV Equipment	1	LS	65,000	65,000
Alternate	#15 Total				# 65,000
<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>					
Alternate	#16 - North Entrance Facility Si	gn		11006	
48	Facility Sign	. 1	LS	4)000	11000
Alternate	#16 Total		<u></u>		\$11,000
		**************************************			7
Alternate	#17 - Fencing and Gate Upgrade	.			
116	Fencing and Gate Upgrade	1	LS	8000	\$ 8000
	#17 Total				18,000
Alternate	#18 - Air Compressors				
117	Air Compressors	1	LS	16000	96,000
317	#18 Total			1/	\$ 16,000
	A IL T A T CAMP				114//
					No 111 101
		ALTERN	ATE BID	ITEM TOTAL	12, 261,256
		ALTERN	ATE BID	ITEM TOTAL	12,261,256

END OF SECTION II

SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF BID ITEMS

Bid Item 1:

Armed Forces Reserve Center

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a complete and functional Armed Forces Reserve Center building and/or assembly as shown under Base Bid in the Drawings and Specifications. The Reserve Center includes lobbies, corridors, administration space, recruiting and family support space, educational facilities, storage, locker rooms, physical training rooms, mail rooms, drill halls, toilets, janitor closets, as well as mechanical, electrical, and data rooms.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the building perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the facility within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work also includes, but is not limited to: building excavation; backfill; foundation systems; gravel dry beds; concrete; masonry; veneer brick; structural steel; metal stud framing; pre-engineered metal trusses; carpentry and wood decking; waterproofing; insulation; roofing; interior and exterior walls; railings; doors; windows; finishes; casework; mechanical systems; electrical systems; fire suppression system; fire alarm; and data systems. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 2:

Maintenance Facility

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a complete and functional Maintenance Facility and/or assembly as shown under Base Bid in the Drawings and Specifications. The Maintenance Facility new vehicular maintenance and training space as well as a SIM Center.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the building perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the facility within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work also includes, but is not limited to: building excavation; backfill; foundation systems; gravel dry beds; concrete; masonry; veneer brick; structural steel; metal stud framing; carpentry and wood decking; waterproofing; insulation; roofing; interior and exterior walls; doors; windows; finishes; mechanical systems; electrical systems; fire suppression system; fire alarm; and data systems. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 3:

Unheated Storage Building

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a complete and functional Unheated Storage Building as shown under Base Bid in the Drawings and Specifications.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the facility within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work also includes, but is not limited to: building excavation; backfill; foundation systems; gravel dry beds; concrete; pre-engineered metal storage buildings; and electrical systems. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 4:

Mobilization/Demobilization

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The work shall consist of activities including, but not limited to, construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment, and materials to and from the project site; payment of performance bond, guaranty bond, and other insurance premiums; and storage facilities.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amount according to the Basis of Payment below. Maximum limitation Mobilization/Demobilization will be 5% of base bid.

Payment:

Payment for item will be in three installments. The first payment of 50 percent of the lump sump price will be made on the first estimate following partial mobilization including the placement or erection of the Contractor's office and storage facilities and the initiation of construction work. The second payment of 25 percent will be made on the next estimate following completion of substantial mobilization. The remaining 25 percent will be paid upon demobilization and satisfactory restoration of the contractor's staging and work area and final completion of the Project.

Bid Item 5:

General Administration

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of performing the construction administrative duties associated with managing the construction of the Project as stated in Division 1 and throughout the Specifications, providing construction layout, providing temporary utilities for the site until 100% acceptance of the project by the COTR, and coordination of permanent utility installation and tie-in of site grading and access roads, administration and maintenance of all required permits for the project, including permit fees (except WVDOH encroachment permit(s) fees and WV NPDES Construction Stormwater permits which are paid under separate Bid Items).

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of contract completion.

Bid Item 6:

Project Quality Control

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The work shall consist of the performance of work specified in but not limited to preparation, performance, and furnishing all materials to implement the Quality Control

Plan.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item. Maximum limit on Quality Control is 2%.

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract lump sum price at satisfactory completion of work.

WVDOH Encroachment Permit(s) Bid Item 7: Lump Sum (LS) (Allowance) Unit: This work shall consist of obtaining encroachment permit(s) for the access road tie-in, Description: grading, and stormwater drainage on WVDOH right of ways as shown on the Plans or as required by the WVDOH. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work. The contractor will not bid on this work, but will be reimbursed the actual permit fee(s). Measurement: The contractor shall submit an estimate for the permit(s) to the COTR for approval prior to submitting the application(s). This item shall be reimbursed by submitting the permit fee(s) receipt(s), based on Payment: acceptance of the encroachment(s) by the WVDOH and the COTR. Site Preparation Bid Item 8: Lump Sum (LS) Unit: This work shall consist of the removal of trees and other vegetation, topsoil stripping and Description: stockpiling, removal of existing utilities, installation of temporary utilities, and clearing and grubbing of all areas disturbed by the Contractor. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work. There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Measurement: contractor in completing this item. Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum. Payment: Bid Item 9: **Building Demolition** Unit: Lump Sum (LS) This work shall consist of the demolition of structures as shown on the plans, salvaging Description: specified equipment and disposing of all materials off site in an approved landfill or other approved disposal facility. There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Measurement: Contractor in completing this item. Payment shall be made at the contract per lump sum price upon satisfactory completion Payment: and acceptance by the COTR.

Bid Item 10: Unit: Sediment and Erosion Control

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This item shall consist of furnishing, installation, maintenance and subsequent removal of necessary storm water structures, best management practices, and other work required to prevent escape of sediment from disturbed areas of project site. Also included is the preparation, submission, and administrative maintenance of any permits required by the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP) or other agencies. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment for item shall be in three installments. The first payment of 50% of the lump sum price shall be made on the first estimate following issuance of a WV NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit and installation of best management practices required by the approved Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. The second payment of 25% shall be made on the next estimate following finish grading and stabilization of all waste and borrow areas. The remaining 25% shall be paid upon termination of the WV NPDES permit by the WVDEP for properly stabilizing the site, demobilization, and final completion of the Project.

Bid Item 11:

Retention Pond

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of constructing the Retention Pond as shown in the Plans. The work includes excavation, backfill, inlet and outlet structures, pipes, outlet protection, sediment removal and maintenance. This work also includes initially constructing the pond as a temporary sediment basin during earthmoving operations. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Item 12:

Unclassified Excavation

Unit:

Cubic Yard (CY)

Description:

This work shall consist of, but is not limited to, unclassified excavation, loading and hauling of excavated material, placement and compaction, and shall include final grading, shaping and contouring of the excavation and fill areas. The terms for earthwork used in the remainder of this Section imply excavation in native materials. The Contractor, with approval of the COTR, shall adjust the final grades as necessary to create a finished project. The Contractor shall excavate to the lines and grades shown on the Plans. The Contractor shall perform all excavation of every description and of whatever materials

encountered to the depths indicated on the Plans. No additional compensation shall be considered for rock excavation. Over-excavation and/or fill not shown on the Plans or specified herein shall be at the Contractor's expense, unless approved by the COTR prior to commencing such work. If unsuitable materials exist below the grades shown on the Plans, this material shall be removed with the prior approval of the COTR and shall be paid per the unit price for "Overexcavation".

Except at locations where excavation of unsuitable material is required, care shall be taken not to excavate below the depths specified. Final shaping and contouring of the areas shall be performed to the satisfaction of the COTR.

This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The method of measurement for determining the quantity of excavation required for grading work as described above shall be on a cubic yard for excavated material which includes hauling, placing and recompacting material to the surfaces as shown on the Plans. Method of measurement shall be before and after surveyed cross-sections of the excavation area(s) and the average-end-area method for computing volume performed by a Professional Surveyor licensed in West Virginia. Cross sections are subject to the approval of the COTR.

Borrow areas (on- or off-site) shall be regraded and reclaimed, including sediment and erosion control and revegetation, at no additional cost to the COTR. Disposal of surplus and waste materials, if encountered, are incidental to this bid item and shall be performed at no additional cost to the COTR.

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard.

Bid Item 13:

Subgrade Preparation

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, excavation, scarification, and recompaction of the top 24 inches of in-place subgrade under structures, building slabs, steps, and pavements in excavated areas. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work. Manipulation of the excavated material to achieve optimum moisture content shall be considered incidental to the work. If additional satisfactory soil fill is required to achieve subgrade elevations after compaction, it shall be considered incidental to the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Material prepared beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity. Subgrade preparation of other areas, such as walkways and lawn areas, is incidental to earthwork and shall not be paid for by this bid item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 14:	Soil Drying
Unit:	Ton (TN)
Description:	This work shall include, but is not limited to, quicklime application and mixing of stockpiles of existing satisfactory soils with high moisture content. The required demonstration of proposed techniques is incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.
Measurement:	The quantity of work completed shall be measured in tons of quicklime used as evidenced by weigh tickets for bulk loads or delivery slips for packaged materials certified by the contractor to be correct.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.
Bid Item 15:	Soil Conditioning
Unit:	Square Yard (SY)
Description:	This work shall include, but is not limited to, scarifying, hydrated lime application, mixing, compacting and rolling areas of existing satisfactory soils with high moisture content to a depth of 12" in locations directed by the COTR. The required demonstration of proposed techniques on test pads is incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.
Measurement:	Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.
Bid Item 16:	Over-excavation
Unit:	Square Yard (SY)
Description:	This work shall include, but is not limited to, excavation below subgrade, transportation and disposal of unsuitable materials, placement of geogrid and AASHTO #1 stone, and proof-rolling areas of unsuitable soils in locations directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.
Measurement:	Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.
Payment:	Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 17:

6" Subsurface Drains

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of installation of subsurface drains of specified size in locations specified on the plans or directed by the COTR. The drains are to be installed in locations that will intercept the maximum amount of seepage. Subsurface drain work includes dewatering, excavation, drainage fabric, stone, pipe, fittings, cleanouts and backfill. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of drains in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings as typical pipe section in the pipe being measured.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract price per linear foot.

Bid Item 18:

6" Concrete Paving

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of Portland cement concrete pavement, reinforcing, joints, and sealants at the areas as shown on the plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 19:

HMA Wearing Course

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing designated scratch course and wearing course asphalt in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. The completed pavement shall be accepted, with respect to compaction, on a lot-to-lot basis. Each lot shall consist of approximately 2,000 SF of each layer or course by shall be taken at a random location of each of the five sub-lots.

The target percentage of density shall be 96 percent.

The compaction density of the asphalt shall be considered satisfactory so long as the averages of all the five consecutive compaction results equal to or exceed the specified

compaction percent of 96% and no individual strength test result falls below the specified compaction by more than 5 percent. If the average of five consecutive compaction results is below the 96 percent, then a payment adjustment shall be made for that tonnage of asphalt representing the area of placement.

This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed upon automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

The quantities, determined as provided per the specifications, shall be paid for at the Contract unit prices bid for the items listed, which prices and payments shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including all labor, tools, equipment, field laboratory, supplies and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

Adjustment of Price: Bituminous concrete found not in compliance with the tolerance requirements shall be paid for at an adjusted contract price specified

The payment adjustment to tonnage of work places is as follows:

Average Compaction % for a Lot	Percent of Contract Price Paid	
96	100	
94-96	98	
92-94	93	
89-90	90	
Less than 89	No acceptance	

Bid Item 20:

HMA Base Course

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing designated base course asphalt in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. Scratch course is incidental to the overlaying wearing course. The completed pavement shall be accepted, with respect to compaction, on a lot-to-lot basis. Each lot shall consist of approximately 2,000 SF of each layer or course by shall be taken at a random location of each of the five sub-lots.

The target percentage of density shall be 96 percent.

The compaction density of the asphalt shall be considered satisfactory so long as the averages of all the five consecutive compaction results equal to or exceed the specified compaction percent of 96% and no individual strength test result falls below the specified compaction by more than 5 percent. If the average of five consecutive compaction results

is below the 96 percent, then a payment adjustment shall be made for that tonnage of asphalt representing the area of placement.

This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed upon automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

The quantities, determined as provided per the specifications, shall be paid for at the Contract unit prices bid for the items listed, which prices and payments shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including all labor, tools, equipment, field laboratory, supplies and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

Adjustment of Price: Bituminous concrete found not in compliance with the tolerance requirements shall be paid for at an adjusted contract price specified

The payment adjustment to tonnage of work places is as follows:

Percent of Contract Price Paid
100
98
93
90
No acceptance

Bid Item 21:

Free Draining Base

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of open graded free draining base course for pavements. Aggregate, compaction, binder material, and curing are included with this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed on an approved standard scale or from digital print-out slips from an automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered. Only work accepted by the COTR shall be included, any work rejected or materials used for other items or purposes shall be deducted.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price per ton.

Bid Item 22:

Free Draining Base Trench and Piping

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of constructing free draining base trenches and outlet pipes in reasonably close conformity with the lines, grades, dimensions, and locations shown on the Plans or established by the COTR. Excavation, perforated pipe, filter material, outlet pipe, aggregate backfill, and disposing of all surplus material is included with this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured by the linear foot of free draining base trench installed, complete in place and accepted. The perforated pipe, geotextile, and aggregate backfill is a component of the free draining base trench. Length shall be determined from actual measurements once the free draining base trench is in place. No deductions shall be made for placement of the drop connection required at outlet pipe locations. Outlet pipes required from the free draining base trench to daylight or another drainage structure are incidental to this item.

Payment:

The quantities, determined as provided above, shall be paid for at the contract unit price of linear feet.

Bid Items 23, 24: Fabric Separation, Fabric Woven

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing geotextile fabric of designated types in pavement sections as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond design limits shall not be included in the measured quantity. Fabric used in free draining base trench is not included in this pay item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 25:

AASHTO #1 Stone

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and complete installation of AASHTO #1 stone for pavements as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools,

equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed on an approved standard scale or from digital print-out slips from an automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered. Only work accepted by the COTR shall be included, any work rejected or materials used for other items or purposes shall be deducted.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

Bid Item 26:

Class 1 Stone

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and complete installation of Class 1 aggregate course for pavements as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed on an approved standard scale or from digital print-out slips from an automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered. Only work accepted by the COTR shall be included, any work rejected or materials used for other items or purposes shall be deducted.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

Bid Item 27:

Pavement Marking

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

Pavement markings shall consist of furnishing and installing various types of markings, as shown on the plans and an additional 1,000 sq ft for miscellaneous marking as directed by the COTR. It shall include, but is not limited to, edge lines, center lines, handicapped symbols, parking lines, shoulders, stop lines and pedestrian crossing markings. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of labor, materials and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract lump sum price upon satisfactory completion of all pavement markings shown on the plans.

12/08/09

Bid Item 28:

Wheel Stops

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and complete installation of plastic wheel stops as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each wheel stop completely installed.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 29:

Concrete Curbing

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall includes, but is not limited to, the construction of cast-in-place concrete curbing at the locations shown on the Plans, or as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Curbing shall be measured along the front face of the section at the finish grade elevation.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 30, 97:

Signage

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This item includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and installing miscellaneous signs, stop, parking, informational, etc. as noted on the Plans or as directed by the COTR. Signs, posts, foundations, and necessary hardware are included. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of work described.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 31:

Sidewalk

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing welded wire mesh reinforcing, 4,000 psi air-entrained concrete, Class 1 stone, formwork and incidentals associated with concrete sidewalks and pads as detailed on the Plans. The areas adjacent to the building

shall also include drainage fill and foam insulation. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 32:

Type I Lawns

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of Type I Lawns as shown on the Drawings and specified in Section 02920, "Lawns and Grasses". The bid item shall include fine grading and preparing lawn areas, protection and maintenance of lawn areas. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Item 33:

Type II Lawns

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of Type II Lawns as shown on the Drawings and specified in Section 02920, "Lawns and Grasses". The bid item shall include fine grading and preparing lawn areas, furnishing and applying soil amendments and fertilizers, seeding lawn areas, protection and maintenance of lawn areas. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Items 34, 35: Force Protection Gates, 20' Sliding Gates

Unit:

Each (EA)

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of sliding gates for chain link fences and site security. The price shall include excavating, trenching, concrete footings, backfilling, grouting posts in place, grounding, bonding, barbed wire, and locks. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per each gate completely installed.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of gates shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each complete in place.

Bid Item 36:

Security Fencing

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of chain link fencing with six foot fabric height and personnel gates. The price will include excavating, trenching, concrete footings, backfilling, grouting posts in place, grounding, bonding, barbed wire, and gate hardware. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be along the bottom wire of the fence from outside to outside of end posts for each continuous run of fence, excluding lengths occupied by vehicular gates.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of fencing materials shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot complete in place.

Bid Item 37:

60' Flagpole

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This item includes furnishing and installing the 60' aluminum flagpole in front of the facility. The foundation, including excavation, aggregate, concrete and miscellaneous hardware are incidental to this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

Bid Item 38:

Retaining Wall

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

This item of work is a masonry clad concrete block retaining wall. Excavation, backfill, brick facing, capstone, and associated subsurface drainage are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be by the linear foot along the front face of the wall at the finished grade elevation.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for linear foot.

Bid Item 39:

Vehicle Wash System

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of adding a Vehicle Wash System as shown in the Plans. Excavation, concrete, aggregate base, waterstops, associated drainage structures, piping, conduits, post hydrant, hose reels and hose, and other ancillary equipment within the boundary created by the edge of the concrete pad are incidental to this item of work. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 40:

Oil/Water Separator

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of an underground separator designed for gravity separation of free oils (hydrocarbons and other petroleum products) and settable solids from wastewater. Excavation, backfill, concrete pad, bedding material, manways, piping and fittings to a point beyond the outline of the tank, alarm and control panel, electrical and data wiring, and vent piping are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of the work described according to the Basis

of Payment below.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

Bid Item 41:

Loading Ramp

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

This item of work is a cast-in-place reinforced concrete loading ramp with two levels, and concrete aprons at both ends. The aggregate, backfill, dock bumpers, excavation and soil backfill, and any other ancillary equipment required are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement for materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Items 42-44: Bollards 8" and 12", Bollards Removable

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of bollards. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing metal posts, and associated hardware, concrete footings, excavation, backfill, and compensation for doing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, and incidentals required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each bollard completely installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 45: Trash Enclosure

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of constructing a pad and walls at the back of the main building as shown in the Plans. Excavation, concrete, aggregate base, walls, associated drainage structures, piping, pipe sleeves, conduits, and other ancillary equipment are incidental to this item of work. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 46: Chiller Enclosure

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

This work shall consist of constructing a pad and walls around the chiller at the back of the main building as shown in the Plans. Excavation, concrete, aggregate base, walls, louvers, associated drainage structures, piping, pipe sleeves, hot and chilled water lines from main building, conduits, and other ancillary equipment are incidental to this item of work. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 47:

Bicycle Racks

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of bicycle racks. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing metal bike racks, concrete footing, concrete paving, and associated hardware, and compensation for doing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, and incidentals required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each bicycle rack completely installed

and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 48:

Facility Sign

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This item includes furnishing and installing the facility sign at the entrance to the property. The foundation, including excavation, aggregate, concrete and miscellaneous hardware is incidental to this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Items 49-52:

Water Line, PVC, 1.5", 2", 4", and 6"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing various sizes of PVC water line. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fittings, valves, bedding, excavation, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, concrete encasement, asphalt repair,

curb stops, flushing, testing, coordination with the Cottageville Public Service District for acceptance. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of water line in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings and appurtenances associated with the water line.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 53:

PIV

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of Post Indicator Valves. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing the valves, fittings, excavation, bedding, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, saw-cutting of pipe, and testing and inspection. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per unit PIV acceptably installed.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 54:

Fire Hydrant

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of exterior fire hydrants. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing a fire hydrant, fittings, excavation, bedding, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, saw-cutting of pipe, and testing and inspection. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per unit fire hydrant acceptably installed.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 55:

Water Vault

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing, placing and installing the precast concrete vault, bedding, backfill, water meter, backflow preventer and associated valves and appurtenances as detailed in the Plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a

workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies,

material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per water meter pit installed and accepted by the COTR and

authorities having jurisdiction.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price per each.

Bid Item 56:

Manholes, Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Vertical Foot (VF)

Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, installing pre-cast concrete manholes at the locations specified in the plans. Excavation, bedding, manhole section and grade ring installation, backfill, and testing and inspection are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each manhole in place, completed and accepted by the

COTR and authorities having jurisdiction.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per vertical foot.

Bid Item 57:

Frame & Cover, Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing, placing and installing the frame and cover for sanitary manholes as detailed in the Plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per frame and cover installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price per each.

Bid Items 58, 59:

Sanitary Sewer, PVC, 6" and 8"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing various sizes of PVC sanitary sewer piping. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fittings, cleanouts, casing pipes, pavement repairs, testing and coordination with the Cottageville Public Service District for acceptance. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of sanitary sewer piping in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, appurtenances, and cleanouts associated with the sanitary sewer piping.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 60:

Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of cleanout. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing pipe, fittings, concrete apron, excavation, and backfill. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each cleanout completely installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 61:

Manhole Modifications, Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of raising or lowering existing sanitary manholes to match the new grades to include cleaning, excavation, installing new sections or grade adjustment rings, replacing frame and cover (if necessary for new service requirement), grouting and resetting frames and covers, and pavement repair. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each sanitary manhole modification completed, and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 62:

Gas Service Lines

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing gas lines of varying sizes from the building to point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, valves, existing utility tieins, pavement restoration, and casing pipes. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of gas line in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings and appurtenances associated with the gas line.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 63:

Gas Regulator

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing a 50 psig to 5 psig aboveground regulator for natural gas. Pipe connection, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and testing are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each regulator in place completed, and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

Bid Items 64-67:

Storm Line, PVC, 6", 8", 12" and 15"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of the furnishing and complete installation of PVC pipe for storm drainage outside the building. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and pavement repairs. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Conduit of the different types and sizes, shall be measured by the linear foot in place, the measurement being made along the centerline of each pipe installed. Branch connections, tees, wyes, and elbows shall be measured along their centerlines and these lengths included in the total lengths of the appropriate conduit. Wyes, tees, and other branch connections shall be measured along the centerlines to points of intersection. The portion of pipe extending through to the inside face of headwalls of all types, manholes, inlets, boxes, or other structures shall be included in the measurement.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Items 68-71:

Storm Line, HDPE, 12", 18", 24", and 42"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of the furnishing and complete installation of high density polyethylene pipe for storm drainage. Pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and pavement repairs, are included in this item. This includes performing all work

prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Conduit of the different types and sizes, shall be measured by the linear foot in place, the measurement being made along the centerline of each pipe installed. Branch connections, tees, wyes, and elbows shall be measured along their centerlines and these lengths included in the total lengths of the appropriate conduit. Wyes, tees, and other branch connections shall be measured along the centerlines to points of intersection. The portion of pipe extending through to the inside face of headwalls of all types, manholes, inlets, boxes, or other structures shall be included in the measurement.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 72:

42" RCP

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of the furnishing and complete installation of reinforced concrete pipe for storm drainage on the site to the lines and grades a shown on the drawings. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, pavement repairs, labor, equipment, tools and incidentals necessary to complete the item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Conduit of the different types and sizes, shall be measured by the linear foot in place, the measurement being made along the centerline of each pipe installed. Branch connections, tees, wyes, and elbows shall be measured along their centerlines and these lengths included in the total lengths of the appropriate conduit. Wyes, tees, and other branch connections shall be measured along the centerlines to points of intersection. The portion of pipe extending through to the inside face of headwalls of all types, manholes, inlets, boxes, or other structures shall be included in the measurement.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 73:

Auger Boring and Jacking

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work consists of the installation of reinforced concrete pipe for storm drainage under WV Route 2 where open cut excavation is not allowed. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and the WVDOH permit required to complete the item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

BID FORM, SECTION III

00300 - 34

12/08/09

Bid Item 74:

Type 2 Ditch

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using temporary erosion control matting. Excavation, shaping and lining and geotextile fabric are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 75:

Type 3 Ditch

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using geotextile fabric and riprap. Excavation, shaping, and lining are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 76:

Type 4 Ditch

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using temporary erosion control matting. Excavation, shaping, seeding, and lining are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

18" Junction Box, 42" Junction Box Bid Item 77, 78:

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing pre-cast or cast-in-place concrete junction boxes for storm drainage. Pipe connection, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, frames and covers, and pavement repairs, are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each junction box in place completed, and accepted by

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

Type "B" and "G" Drop Inlets, Type "B" and "G" Inlet Grate & Frame Bid Items 79-82:

Unit:

Each (EA)

the COTR.

Description:

This work shall consist of installing pre-cast or cast-in-place concrete inlets for storm drainage. Pipe connection, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and pavement repairs, are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies,

material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each drain inlet in place completed, and accepted by the

COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

10" Yard Drains, 12" In-Line Inlets Bid Items 83, 84:

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing drains and inlets for storm drainage. Inlets, grates, pipe, excavation, bedding, backfill, fill, fittings and pavement repairs are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality

control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each drain inlet in place completed, and accepted by the

COTR

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

Trench Drain & Grate Bid Item 85:

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

This work shall consist of installing a vehicular trench drain for storm drainage. Pipe connection, bedding, excavation, backfill, reinforcement, concrete, fittings, frames and grates are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear foot of trench drain installed and accepted by the COTR, measured along the center-line from end of grate to end of grate. All work including QC, incidentals, labor, materials is all inclusive.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 86:

Concrete Headwall

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing cast-in-place concrete headwalls for storm drainage. Excavation, forming, reinforcement, concrete, pipe connection, aggregate bedding, backfill, and concrete finishing are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each headwall in place completed, and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 87:

Electrical Duct Bank Type 1

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of trenching and backfill, vaults, conduit, concrete, and pull ropes required for the installation of underground primary. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on transformer pad and linear feet of underground primary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 88:

Electrical Duct Bank Type 2

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of trench and backfill, vaults, conduit, concrete, pull ropes, and conductors required for the installation of underground secondary between the transformer and the AFRC building. This includes performing all work prescribed in a

workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of underground secondary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 89:

Electrical Duct Bank Type 3

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of trench and backfill, vaults, conduit, concrete, pull ropes, and conductors required for the installation of underground secondary between the transformer and the maintenance building. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of underground secondary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 90:

Electrical Duct Bank Type 4

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of trench and backfill, vaults, conduit, concrete, pull ropes, and conductors required for the installation of underground secondary between the emergency generator and the AFRC building. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of underground secondary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 91:

Transformer Pad

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of a cast-in-place concrete pad for the electrical transformer(s). The pad must meet the requirements of Appalachian Power Company for the transformer(s) used. This shall include excavation, concrete, reinforcing, grounding hardware, aggregate base and any other incidentals necessary for a complete and functional pad. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each pad completed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Item 92:

Emergency Generator Pad

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of a cast-in-place concrete pad for the emergency generator. The pad must meet the requirements of the generator manufacturer. This shall include excavation, concrete, reinforcing, grounding hardware, aggregate base and any other incidentals necessary for a complete and functional pad. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each pad completed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 93:

Communications Duct Bank Type 1

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing conduits from the building or the point of origin to the point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fiber, wires, extra pull ropes, vaults, concrete, excavation, backfill, and sleeves. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of duct bank in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, and appurtenances associated with the duct bank.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 94:

Communications Duct Bank Type 2

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing conduits from the AFRC building to the Maintenance Building. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fiber, wires, extra pull ropes, vaults, concrete, excavation, and backfill. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of duct bank in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, and

appurtenances associated with the duct bank.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 95:

Combined Duct Bank

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing conduits from the building or the point of origin to the point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fiber, wires, conductors, extra pull ropes, vaults, concrete, excavation, backfill, and sleeves. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of duct bank in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, and appurtenances associated with the duct bank.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 96:

Pole Lights and Bases

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

The work consists of providing and installing all new site lighting poles and light fixtures as indicated on the Plans. This pricing shall include all conduit, wiring, rigging, painting, associated foundations and grounding. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to

perform all items of work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each pole light and base installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 98:

Landscaping

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This item includes furnishing and installing all plant materials including but not limited to Shade Trees, Flowering Trees, Evergreen Trees, Shrubs, Groundcover and Perennials as noted on the plans and as specified. These prices shall fully compensate the contractor for providing all planting and incidentals necessary to complete the item.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of work described and accepted by the

COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 99:

Monument Relocation

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work consists of the safe removal, storage, concrete base construction, and reinstallation of the Eastern Star house dedication monument. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of the work described and acceptance by the

COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price lump sum.

Bid Item 100:

Stairs

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

Sets of stairs constructed of cast-in-place concrete to include reinforcing, stone bedding, handrails, surface treatment and any other hardware as shown on the Plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of the work described and acceptance by the

COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price lump sum.

Bid Item 101:

Precast Latrine

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installation of a precast concrete latrine building with heating systems, various bathroom fixtures, equipment and permanent utility connections as shown on the drawings and in the specifications. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

,

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of contract completion.

Bid Item 102:

Latrine Foundation

Unit:

Lump Sum

Description:

The work shall consist of furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, installation of designated reinforcing; sub-base, and poured-in-place concrete foundations and sand as shown on the plans. The aggregate, backfill, excavation, rebar and any other ancillary equipment required are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract price per lump sum.

Bid Item 103:

Water Line, PVC, 1"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing 1" PVC water line. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fittings, valves, bedding, excavation, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, concrete encasement, asphalt repair, curb stops, flushing, testing, coordination with the Cottageville Public Service District for acceptance. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of water line in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings and appurtenances associated with the water line.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 104:

Water Meter

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing, placing and installing the water meter, backflow preventer and associated valves and appurtenances as detailed in the Plans. This shall fully compensate the contractor for excavation, bedding, backfill, labor, materials, equipment, tools and incidentals necessary to complete the item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per water meter installed and accepted by the COTR and authorities having jurisdiction.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price per each.

Bid Item 105:

24' Double Swing Farm Gate

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of a 24' Double Swing Farm Gate for vehicular access through the field fence. The price shall include excavating, trenching, concrete footings, backfilling, grouting posts in place, and locks. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per each gate completely installed.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of gates shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each complete in place.

Bid Item 106:

Field Fencing

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of field fencing. The price will include excavating, posts, backfilling, and minor grading for fence fabric installation. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be along the bottom wire of the fence from outside to outside of end posts for each continuous run of fence, excluding lengths occupied by vehicular gates.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of fencing materials shall be paid for at the contract unit price per

linear foot complete in place.

Bid Item 107:

Picnic Shelters

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional Picnic Shelters as shown under Alternate Bid #7 in the Drawings and Specifications.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the shelter perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the shelters within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work also includes, but is not limited to: building excavation; backfill; foundation systems; gravel dry beds; concrete; pre-engineered picnic shelters; and electrical systems. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 108:

Walkway Canopy

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional Walkway Canopy as shown under Alternate Bid #8 in the Drawings and Specifications.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a complete and functional walkway canopy connecting Corridor 181 and Lobby 124. This work includes, but is not limited to: structural steel; carpentry and decking; waterproofing; roofing; as well as lighting. The retaining wall and walkway are base bid. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the walkway perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the canopy within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 109:

Sleeping Rooms

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

C.

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional Sleeping Rooms as shown under Alternate Bid #9 in the Drawings and Specifications.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional Sleeping Rooms. This work includes, but is not limited to: foundation excavation; backfill; foundation systems; gravel dry beds; concrete; masonry; metal trusses; carpentry and decking; canopies; waterproofing; insulation; roofing; interior and exterior walls; doors; windows; finishes; mechanical systems; as well as electrical systems. The Sleeping Rooms Alternate includes all construction associated with Day Room 183, Sleeping Rooms 184, 186, and 187, and Corridor 185, as well as a canopy connecting corridor 189 to the loading dock canopy. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the sleeping room perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the canopy within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 110:

Drill Hall Acoustical Ceiling Treatment

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description;

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional acoustical ceiling treatment in Drill Hall 103 as shown under Alternate Bid #10 in the Drawings and Specifications.

This work includes, but is not limited to: 4' x 8' x 7/8" suspended fiberglass acoustical panels. The acoustical panels shall be installed level with the floor at a height indicated on the interior elevations. Refer to the reflected ceiling plan for quantity and layout. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 111:

Drill Hall Acoustical Wall Treatment

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional acoustical wall treatment in Drill Hall 103 as shown under Alternate Bid #11 in the Drawings and Specifications.

This work includes, but is not limited to: 2" thick fiberglass core, fabric-wrapped acoustical wall panels, attached to walls with Z-clips. Refer to interior elevations for quantity and sizes, and specifications for fabric codes. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 112:

Kitchen Equipment

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional kitchen equipment as shown under Alternate Bid #12 in the Drawings and Specifications.

The scope of this bid item is identified on the Kitchen Equipment Schedule on Drawing A7-5. Items designated as 'Alternate' shall be included in the Kitchen Equipment Alternate, and all other items are base bid. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 113:

Retractable Bleachers

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete and functional retractable bleachers in Drill Hall 103 as shown under Alternate Bid #13 in the Drawings and Specifications.

The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 114:

Secondary Entrance Canopies

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide complete canopies outside of doors 1036, 1055, and 1089. This work includes, but is not limited to: structural steel; metal framing; insulated metal panels; waterproofing; insulation; and roofing.

The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the Drawings and Project Manual, dated November 5, 2009 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications.

Bid Item 115:

CCTV Equipment

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a complete CCTV System. This work includes, but is not limited to: conduit, wiring, power supplies, monitors, and a digital video recorder. This pricing includes all fuses, excavations, supports, backfilling, and electrical accessories. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the

Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 116:

Fencing/Gate Upgrade

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

This work shall consist of upgrading all fencing, swing gates, sliding gates, and alternate bid items to an eight foot chain-link fabric height. Force Protection Gate is not included. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 117:

Air Compressors

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of all work required to provide and install the air compressors identified on Drawing P3-2. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the

Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR).

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

END OF SECTION III - END OF BID FORM



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Mercer , TO-WIT:
I,, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Swope Construction Co.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Swope Construction Co. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Swope Construction Co.
(Company Name)
By: Colodle Surg
Title: President
Date: 12/18/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of December 2009
By Comrafission Expires () Clol. 2 (8) Old NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Swope Construction Co	,	
Authorized Signature	e: Cladher hu	Date:	12/18/09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revi			

Agency	West Virginia Purchasing Division	
	O# DEFK10009	

BID BOND

KNOW AL	L MEN BY THESE PF	RESENTS, That we, the	e undersigned, <u>S</u> y	wope Cons	struction C	ompany	
of <u>1325</u>	Bluefield Avenue	, <u>Bluefield, WV</u>	24701	_, as Princip	al, and _{rave}	lers Casualty and Surety C	<u>Comp</u> an
ofAmerica of One	Tower Square , Har	tford, CT_06183	a corporation or	ganized and	existing un	der the laws of the State c	of
Connecticut v	with its principal office	in the City of <u>Hartford</u>		_, as Surety,	are held ar	nd firmly bound unto the S	ate
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the penal	sum of <u>Five Percent (59</u>	6) of Amount Bid	_ (\$	<u> </u>) for the payment of w	ήich,
well and truly to be	made, we jointly and s	everally bind ourselve	s, our heirs, adm	inistrators, e	xecutors, st	accessors and assigns.	1
The Condi	ition of the above oblig	ation is such that wher	eas the Principal	l has submit	ted to the P	urchasing Section of the	
Department of Adm	ninistration a certain bio	d or proposal, attached	I hereto and mad	e a part here	eof, to enter	into a contract in writing fo	or
Ripley Armed Fo	rces Reserve Cente	r, Jackson County,	West Virginia				
			<u> </u>				
NOW THE	REFORE,						
(a) If said (b) If said hereto and shall fur agreement created force and effect. It	bid shall be rejected, bid shall be accepted hish any other bonds a by the acceptance of	and the Principal shall and insurance required said bid, then this oblig d and agreed that the	l by the bid or pro ation shall be nul	posal, and s Il and void, c	shall in all ot otherwise thi	the bid or proposal attach her respects perform the s obligation shall remain i s hereunder shall, in no e	n full
The Surety way impaired or afforwaive notice of any	ected by any extensior	d, hereby stipulates ar of the time within whi	nd agrees that the ch the Obligee m	e obligations ay accept si	of said Sur uch bid, and	ety and its bond shall be in said Surety does hereby	n no
IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, Princi	oal and Surety have he	ereunto set their h	nands and s	eals, and su	ch of them as are corpora	tions
		ffixed hereunto and the					
	December		·	•	, ,		
Princípal Corporate	Seal				(Nam (Musi Vice	Company ne of Principal) the President or President) (Title)	
Surety Corporate S	eal			By: Douglas P. Tayle	(Nam	Surety Company of America of Surety)	rica

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002970486

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City of Charleston each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	Companies in their business of	wledge any and all be guaranteeing the fid	onds, recognizance lelity of persons, go	es, conditional unc	lertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in day of	strument to be signed and their	corporate seals to be	hereto affixed, this	28th	
Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine In	irance Company trance Underwriters, Inc.	St. Paul Me Travelers C Travelers C	ardian Insurance ercury Insurance C asualty and Suret asualty and Suret es Fidelity and Gu	Company y Company y Company of A	
1982 1977 8 MOORPORATED 1927 2 1951	SEAL STATES	SEAL S	HARTFORD, OF THE CONN.	HARTORD) S	TEST AND ENTRY E
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	Ву	George	Thompson, Senior	or Vice President	
On this the 28th day of himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insuracularly and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the put	Company, Fidelity and Guaran ance Company, St. Paul Guardia Company of America, and Uni-	nn Insurance Compan ted States Fidelity an	iny, Fidelity and Gu ny, St. Paul Mercury nd Guaranty Compa	uaranty Insurance y Insurance Comp any, and that he,	Underwriters, pany, Travelers as such, being
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	SUCTETRO SUCTABLE * PUBLIC *	Y	Marie C. Te	C. Jeth etreault, Notary Publ	eault ic

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.